ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD February 15, 2024

)	
)	
)) PCB 21-112	
) (Permit Appeal - RCRA	1)
)	
)	
))))) PCB 21-112) (Permit Appeal - RCRA)))

ORDER OF THE BOARD (by M.D. Mankowski):

On May 25, 2021, Brandis Aircraft filed a petition for review of an April 21, 2021 determination of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (IEPA). In that determination, IEPA denied a Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) certification of closure for Brandis Aircraft's refurbishing and repair facility in Taylorville, Christian County.

On February 6, 2024, Brandis Aircraft filed motion for voluntary dismissal (Mot.). The motion reports that the parties have resolved all issues raised by the petition and that Brandis Aircraft "seeks no further relief from the Board in this matter." Mot. at 1. The motion adds that IEPA does not object to granting the motion. *Id*.

The Board grants the unopposed motion for voluntary dismissal, dismisses this case, and closes the docket.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

I, Don A. Brown, Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, certify that the Board adopted the above order on February 15, 2024, by a vote of 4-0.

Don A. Brown, Clerk

Illinois Pollution Control Board

(1) on a. Brown